

No. 22-842

In The Supreme Court of the United States

The National Rifle Association of America,

Petitioner,

v.

Maria T. Vullo, both individually
and in her former official capacity,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF FORMER STATE
COMMISSIONERS OF INSURANCE AND
BANKING AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

James M. Gross
FOLEY HOAG LLP
1301 Ave. of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 812-4000

Caroline Holliday
FOLEY HOAG LLP
Seaport West
155 Seaport Blvd.
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 832-1000

Beth C. Neitzel
Counsel of Record
FOLEY HOAG LLP
1717 K Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 223-1200
bneitzel@foleyhoag.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

 A. Reputational Risk Is A Critical
 Consideration For Banks And Insurance
 Companies..... 5

 B. Non-Binding Guidance Letters Like
 Those Issued By Ms. Vullo Assist
 Insurance Companies In Managing
 Reputational Risk. 12

 C. The Guidance Letters Appropriately
 Warned Of Reputational Risk And
 Permissibly Engaged In Public
 Advocacy..... 15

 D. A Ruling For Petitioner Based On The
 Guidance Letters Would Hinder
 Regulators’ Ability To Assist Firms In
 Managing Reputational Risk And Chill
 Public Officials’ Protected Speech. 23

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Progressive Life & Health Ins. Co. of N.Y v. Corcoran</i> , 715 F.2d 784 (2d Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	21, 22
<i>Avis Rent A Car System, Inc. v. Corcoran</i> , 142 Misc. 2d 941 (N.Y. Cnty. Sup. Ct. 1989)	13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	4, 18, 21
<i>Matter of Indep. Ins. Agents & Brokers of N.Y., Inc. v. New York State Dep't of Fin. Servs.</i> , 39 N.Y.3d 56 (2022).....	14
<i>Ins. Co. of Pa. v. Corcoran</i> , 850 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	15
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	15
<i>O'Handley v. Weber</i> , 62 F.4th 1145 (9th Cir. 2023)	12, 16, 17
<i>Penthouse Int'l, Ltd. v. Meese</i> , 939 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 503 U.S. 950 (1992).....	21, 22, 25

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... 15, 17

UnitedHealthcare of N.Y., Inc. v. Vullo,
323 F. Supp. 3d 470 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), *rev'd sub*
nom. UnitedHealthcare of N.Y., Inc. v. Lacewell,
967 F.3d 82 (2020)..... 14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. AMEND. I 1, 4, 5, 15, 16, 17, 21, 22, 24

Other Authorities

Aon Corporation, *Reputation Risk Analytics*,
https://www.aon.com/en/capabilities/risk-management/reputation-risk-consulting?utm_source=linkedin&utm_medium=paid-post&utm_campaign=0_ri_esg_all_crs_global_r0&utm_content=reputation__read-article&utm_term=rep-risk-article-esg (last visited Feb. 26, 2024)..... 8

Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., SR 95-51,
Rating the Adequacy of Risk Management
Processes and Internal Controls at State Member
Banks and Bank Holding Companies (Nov. 4,
1995) 6

C. R. Raso, Note, *Strategy or Sincere? Analyzing
Agency Use of Guidance Documents*, 119 Yale L.J.
782 (2010)..... 13

E. Russo & S. Hall, *The ORSA Journey Has Begun*,
NAIC Ctr. Ins. Pol’y Rsch. Newsletter
(Mar. 2016) 9

J. Anderson Hill, <i>Regulating Bank Reputation Risk</i> , 54 Ga. Law Rev. 523, (2019).....	6
Letter from Arujuna Capital to Travelers Companies, Inc. Corporate Secretary (Dec. 1, 2021)	11
Letter from Rule 14a-8 Review Team, U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission to the Travelers Companies, Inc. (Apr. 1, 2022)	11
Letter from Travelers Companies, Inc. to U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (Jan. 18, 2022)	11
L. Scism, <i>New York Regulator Probes NRA-Branded Self- Defense Insurance</i> , WALL ST. J. (Oct. 24, 2017)	20
M. Zboron, <i>Reputational Risk in the Context of A.M. Best’s Rating Analysis</i> , The Geneva Papers Vol 31 (2006).....	9, 24
NAIC Own Risk and Solvency Assessment (ORSA) Guidance Manual (2022)	12
In the Matter of the National Rifle Association, Insurance Commissioner of the State of California File No. OC201700492-AP, Order Adopting Stipulation (May 1, 2019).....	18
<i>NRA’s Carry Guard Comes Under Fire as “Murder Insurance,”</i> CBS News (Oct. 19, 2017).....	20
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, Comptroller’s Handbook: Corporate and Risk Governance (July 2019)	24

Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, Comptroller’s Handbook: Oil and Gas Exploration and Production Lending (Oct. 2018)	24
Press Release, As You Sow, Investors Send Greenhouse Gas Reduction Message to National Insurance Companies (June 1, 2022)	10
Press Release, Cal. Dept. Ins., Commissioner Lara Issues PSAs on Unlicensed Insurance Scams and Vehicle Warranties (Aug. 18, 2022)	19
Press Release, NAIC Ctr. Ins. Pol’y Rsch., Own Risk and Solvency Assessment (ORSA) (Feb. 1, 2023).....	8
In the Matter of: Proceedings by the Commissioner of Banking and Insurance, State of New Jersey, to fine Lockton Affinity, LLC, Reference No. 9026721, Consent Order (Sept. 3, 2019)	19
R. G. Eccles, S. C. Newquist, and R. Schatz, <i>Reputation and Its Risks</i> , Harvard Business Review (Feb. 2007).....	6, 8, 23
<i>Regulators Must Scrutinize Advice by Insurance Agents</i> , Investment News (June 8, 2019).....	20
D. Pretty, <i>Respecting the Grey Swan: 40 Years of Reputation Crisis</i> (2021)	7
S. Gaultier-Gaillard & J. Louisot, <i>Risks to Reputation: A Global Approach</i> , The Geneva Papers, Vol. 31 (2006)	6, 7, 9

What Price Reputation?, Corporate Reputation Value
Drivers: A Global Report by AMO (2019) 7
